
ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 22-09-06 

 
APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS 

 
1. Amendment to Resolution 22-01-04 2022 Opioid Awareness and Response Initiative  
2. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 Termination of CY2022 Contract for Visiting Nurse 

Association of Ohio  
3. Amendment to Resolution 22-02-03 The Ohio School Wellness Initiative (OSWI)    
4. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 and Resolution 22-06-06 Name Change from New 

Directions, Inc. to Crossroads Health by Merger   
5. Amendment to Resolution 22-06-07 Addiction Treatment Program (ATP)    
6. Amendment to Resolution 21-10-04 Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Overdose to 

Action (OD2A) Grant Funds Year 3  
7. Amendment to Resolution 20-05-02 Cleveland Division of Police, Department of Justice, 

Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) Co-Responder Project 
8. Amendment to Resolution 22-07-02, Child Parent Psychotherapy (CPP) Training   

 
WHEREAS, the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County 
(ADAMHS Board) Chief Executive Officer (CEO) has determined it necessary and within the 
administrative and operational budget to amend the contracts with the following entities:   
 

1. Amendment to Resolution 22-01-04 2022 Opioid Awareness and Response Initiative to 
update the contractual parties identified by removing RidMat and adding Illinois Supply 
Company, in addition to updating the purchase amount relative to naloxone cabinets to 
reflect $18,020; and,   

2. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 to terminate the CY2022 Contract with Visiting Nurse 
Association of Ohio (VNA) effective September 2, 2022 due to the closure of the VNA 
CARES program; and,   

3. Amendment to Resolution 22-02-03 The Ohio School Wellness Initiative (OSWI) to extend 
the time period until June 30, 2023 and correct the funding amount to reflect $145,500. All 
other terms of the contract remain the same; and,  

4. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 and Resolution 22-06-06 to reflect the name change 
from New Directions, Inc to Crossroads Health effective June 30, 2022. New Directions will 
provide services under the umbrella of Crossroads Health. All other terms of the identified 
contracts remain the same; and,    

5. Amendment to Resolution 22-06-07 Addiction Treatment Program (ATP) to identify the total 
award amount of $497,641.33 (FY23 Allocation $300,000; FY22 Carryover $197,641.33) and 
to add Northern Ohio Recovery Association (NORA) to the provider pool; and,    

6. Amendment to Resolution 21-10-04 Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Overdose to 
Action (OD2A) Grant Funds Year 3 to extend the time period until August 31, 2023. All other 
terms of the contract remain the same; and,   

7. Amendment to Resolution 20-05-02 Cleveland Division of Police, Department of Justice, 
Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) Co-Responder Project to extend the time period until 
March 31, 2023. All other terms of the contract remain the same; and,  

8. Amendment to Resolution 22-07-02, Child Parent Psychotherapy (CPP) Training to identify 
the following contractual parties: 
a. Ms. Lili Gray - $50,000.00 
b. Dr. Nicole Tefera - $50,000.00 
c. OhioGuidestone - $40,151.11 
d. Achievement Center for Children - $15,204.36 



e. Applewood Centers, Inc. - $5,078.84 
f. Cleveland Rape Crisis Center - $10,205.00 
g.  Beech Brook - $15,149.52 
h. Hope Behavioral Health - $40,196.61 
i. Cuyahoga County Job & Family Services - $10,000.00 
j. Exodus Clinical Counseling Services - $5,000.00 
k. Life Enrichment Counseling Services - $5,000.00 
l. SunWalk Counseling & Consulting Services - $5,055.37 
m. Ascension Counseling & Therapy Services - $25,081.14 
n. Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $20,000.00  
 
 

WHEREAS, the Planning & Oversight and Finance & Operations Committees reviewed the 
ADAMHS Board staff’s recommendations and recommends that the Board of Directors approve or 
ratify said contract amendments. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors authorizes amending the ADAMHS Board resolutions listed 

below: 
 
1. Amendment to Resolution 22-01-04 2022 Opioid Awareness and Response Initiative to 

update the contractual parties identified by removing RidMat and adding Illinois Supply 
Company, in addition to updating the purchase amount relative to naloxone cabinets to 
reflect $18,020; and,   

2. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 to terminate the CY2022 Contract with Visiting Nurse 
Association of Ohio (VNA) effective September 2, 2022 due to the closure of the VNA 
CARES program; and,   

3. Amendment to Resolution 22-02-03 The Ohio School Wellness Initiative (OSWI) to extend 
the time period until June 30, 2023 and correct the funding amount to reflect $145,500. All 
other terms of the contract remain the same; and,  

4. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 and Resolution 22-06-06 to reflect the name change 
from New Directions, Inc to Crossroads Health effective June 30, 2022. New Directions will 
provide services under the umbrella of Crossroads Health. All other terms of the identified 
contracts remain the same; and,    

5. Amendment to Resolution 22-06-07 Addiction Treatment Program (ATP) to identify the total 
award amount of $497,641.33 (FY23 Allocation $300,000; FY22 Carryover $197,641.33) and 
to add Northern Ohio Recovery Association (NORA) to the provider pool; and,    

6. Amendment to Resolution 21-10-04 Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Overdose to 
Action (OD2A) Grant Funds Year 3 to extend the time period until August 31, 2023. All other 
terms of the contract remain the same; and,   

7. Amendment to Resolution 20-05-02 Cleveland Division of Police, Department of Justice, 
Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) Co-Responder Project to extend the time period until 
March 31, 2023. All other terms of the contract remain the same; and,  

8. Amendment to Resolution 22-07-02, Child Parent Psychotherapy (CPP) Training to identify 
the following contractual parties: 
a. Ms. Lili Gray - $50,000.00 
b. Dr. Nicole Tefera - $50,000.00 
c. OhioGuidestone - $40,151.11 
d. Achievement Center for Children - $15,204.36 
e. Applewood Centers, Inc. - $5,078.84 
f. Cleveland Rape Crisis Center - $10,205.00 
g.  Beech Brook - $15,149.52 



h. Hope Behavioral Health - $40,196.61 
i. Cuyahoga County Job & Family Services - $10,000.00 
j. Exodus Clinical Counseling Services - $5,000.00 
k. Life Enrichment Counseling Services - $5,000.00 
l. SunWalk Counseling & Consulting Services - $5,055.37 
m. Ascension Counseling & Therapy Services - $25,081.14 
n. Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $20,000.00  

 
B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary contractual 

agreements.  
 

On the motion of Reginald C. Blue, Ph.D., seconded by Erskine Cade, MBA, the foregoing 
resolution was adopted. 
 
AYES: A. Bhardwaj, R. Blue, E. Cade, S. Galloway, B. Gohlstin, G. Howard, P. James-Stewart,  

B. Jones, D. Kelly, S. Killpack, M. Rodas, S. Rosenbaum, H. Snider 
 
NAYS: None 
  
ABSTAIN:  None 
 
DATE ADOPTED: September 28, 2022 
 


